

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

Case No. SC13-932

---

ABEL LIMONES, SR., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY and  
SCHOOL BOARD OF LEE COUNTY,

Respondents.

---

On Review from District Court of Appeal,  
Second District, Florida  
(Case No. 2D11-5191)

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARK MILLER

Fla. Bar No. 0094961

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Fla. Bar No. 0100760

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

cmm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS A LIMITED DUTY FOR PROPERTY OWNERS CONFRONTED WITH A MEDICAL EMERGENCY .....	2
A. Premises Liability Is Based on Dangers Inherent in the Property, Not Dangers Inherent in the People Present .....	3
B. Property Owners Catering to Athletes Have No Special Duty To Use AEDs .....	10
C. Other Medical Conditions That Require Immediate Assistance Do Not Impose Duties on Property Owners .....	14
II. A RIGID RULE REQUIRING AEDS VIOLATES TORT JURISPRUDENCE THAT FAVORS FLEXIBLE CONCEPTS OF DUTY .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Abramson v. Ritz Carlton Hotel Co., LLC</i> , 480 Fed. Appx. 158 (3d Cir. 2012) . . .	9
<i>Adee v. Russell Stover Candies, Inc.</i> , 186 P.3d 840 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> , 208 W. Va. 486 (2000) . . . . .	16
<i>American Nurses Ass’n v. Torlakson</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 570 (2013) . . . . .	15
<i>Applegate v. Cable Water Ski, L.C.</i> , 974 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 5 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 2009) . . . . .	13
<i>Atcovitz v. Gulph Mills Tennis Club, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Bae v. Dragoo &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1007 (Ohio 10th DCA 2004) . . . . .	8
<i>Barrera v. Dade County School Bd.</i> , 366 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) . . . . .	3
<i>Bass v. Gopal, Inc.</i> , 395 S.C. 129 (2011) . . . . .	16
<i>Benton v. School Bd. of Broward County</i> , 386 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980) . . . . .	5
<i>Boller v. Robert W. Woodruff Arts Center, Inc.</i> , 311 Ga. App. 693 (2011) . . . . .	10
<i>Burns v. City of Redwood City</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Cal. 2010) . . . . .	15
<i>Camp v. Gulf Counties Gas Co.</i> , 265 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 284 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	16
<i>Campbell v. Eitak, Inc.</i> , 893 A.2d 749 (Pa. Super. 2006) . . . . .	8
<i>Chiney v. American Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 21 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. App. 2000) . . . . .	15

	Page
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar &amp; Grill</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 224 (2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Digiulio v. Gran, Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 450, 903 N.Y.S.2d 359 (App. Div. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 17 N.Y.3d 765, 952 N.Y.S.2d 71 (2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Estate of Desir ex rel. Estiverne v. Vertus</i> , 214 N.J. 303 (2013) . . . . .	19
<i>Florida High School Athletic Ass'n v. Melbourne Central Catholic High School</i> , 867 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Green v. School Bd. of Pasco County</i> , 752 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . .	3
<i>Jackson Hewitt, Inc. v. Kaman</i> , 100 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 83 So. 3d 708 (Fla. 2012) . . . . .	6
<i>Kirton v. Fields</i> , 997 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2008) . . . . .	3, 14
<i>L.A. Fitness Intern. LLC v. Mayer</i> , 980 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 1 So. 3d 172 (Fla. 2009) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>Limones v. School Dist. of Lee Cty.</i> , 111 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013) . . . . .	1, 7
<i>Lundy v. Adamar of N.J., Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 1173 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>Maggio v. Fla. Dep't of Labor and Emp't Sec.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Markowitz v. Helen Homes of Kendall Corp.</i> , 826 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	4
<i>McGuire v. Peabody Hotel Group</i> , 99 So. 3d 984 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Miglino v. Bally Total Fitness of Greater New York, Inc.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 342, 961 N.Y.S.2d 364 (2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Pace v. State</i> , 425 Md. 145 (2012) . . . . .	15

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 765 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 786 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 2001) .....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Discovery Years, Inc.</i> , 745 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) .....	5
<i>Romero v. Superior Court</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 1068 (2001) .....	6
<i>Rotolo v. San Jose Sports and Entertainment, LLC</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 307 (2007) .....	11
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982) .....	4-5
<i>Rutnik v. Colonie Ctr. Court Club, Inc.</i> , 249 A.D.2d 873, 672 N.Y.S.2d 451, <i>cert. denied</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 808 (1998) .....	13
<i>Salte v. YMCA of Metro. Chi. Found.</i> , 351 Ill. App. 3d 524 (2004) .....	9, 12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 814 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2002) .....	7
<i>Verdugo v. Target</i> , California Supreme Court docket no. S207313 .....	3
<i>Washington v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	16

### **State Statute**

Fla. Stat. § 1006.165 (2008) .....	2
------------------------------------	---

### **Miscellaneous**

24 Hour Fitness/Orange Orlando, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.24hourfitness.com/FindClubDetail.mvc?clubid=632">http://www.24hourfitness.com/FindClubDetail.mvc?clubid=632</a> (last visited May 29, 2014) .....	10
Brooks, S.C., et al., <i>Mechanical chest compression machines for cardiac arrest</i> , Cochrane Summaries (Feb. 26, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://summaries.cochrane.org/CD007260/mechanical-chest-compression-machines-for-cardiac-arrest">http://summaries.cochrane.org/CD007260/mechanical-chest-compression-machines-for-cardiac-arrest</a> (last visited May 29, 2014) .....	18

Connaughton, Daniel P. & Spengler, John O., *Automated External Defibrillators in Sport and Recreation Settings: An Analysis of Immunity Provisions in State Legislation*, 11 J. Legal Aspects Sport 51 (2001) . . . . . 13

Fitness Club of Florida’s Mission Statement, *available at* <http://fitnessclubflorida.com/> (last visited May 29, 2014) . . . . . 10

Fitzwater, Dylan, *OHSU Gets New NIH Science Research Funding for Cardiac Arrest Study*, Science Market Update (July 31, 2012), *available at* <http://info.biotech-calendar.com/?Tag=Cardiac%20Arrest> (last visited May 29, 2014) . . . . . 17

Hohenstein Institute, *Help for Cardiac Arrest Patients—Fast and Without Electricity*, ScienceDaily (June 29, 2012), *available at* <http://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2012/06/120629120326.htm> (last visited May 29, 2014) . . . . . 17

Perlman, Harvey S., *Interference with Contract and Other Economic Expectancies: A Clash of Tort and Contract Doctrine*, 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 61 (1982) . . . . . 4

Rodkey, Kevin M., *Medical Technology Meets the Maryland General Assembly: A Case Study in Handling Advances in Automated External Defibrillator Technology*, 12 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 81 (2009) . . . . . 10

Testimony of Elizabeth Milito, *Litigation Abuses*, House of Representatives Comm. on the Judiciary Subcomm. on the Constitution (Mar. 13, 2013) . . . . 18
